
AMENDMENT NO. 6

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR BUS STOP
CLEANING&MAINTENANCE

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR BUS STOP & MAINTENANCE (“Sixth Amendment”) by and between the CITY OF
CARSON (“City”), and GOODWILL SERVING THE PEOPLE OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
a California 501(c)(3) not for profit corporation (“Consultant”), is effective as of the 1st day of
January, 2019.

RECITALS

A. On July 1, 2015, City and Consultant entered into that certain Professional
Services Agreement For Bus Stop & Maintenance (“Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed,
for a six month period commencing July 1, 2015 and ending December 31, 2015, to provide
routine cleaning and maintenance services, at 33 identified City bus stops with shelters and at
166 identified bus stops without shelters, five days per week, for a Contract Sum not to exceed
$37,907.10 (or $6,317.85 per month).

B. On January 1, 2016, City and Consultant amended the Agreement for the first
time, to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional six months ending June 30, 2016, at
the same monthly rate, for an additional contract sum not to exceed $37,907.10 (“First
Amendment”).

C. On July 1, 2016, City and Consultant amended the Agreement for the second
time, to extend the term for an additional six months ending December 31, 2016, and to increase
the monthly service rate to $6,696.92 per month, for an additional contract sum not to exceed
$40,181.52 for that six-month period (“Second Amendment”).

D. On January 1, 2017, City and Consultant amended the Agreement for the third
time, to extend the term for an additional six months ending June 30, 2017, at a monthly rate of
$6,897.93 per month, for an additional contract sum not to exceed $41,387.58 for that six-month
period (“Third Amendment”).

E. On July 1, 2017, City and Consultant amended the Agreement for the fourth time,
to extend the term for an additional six months ending December 31, 2017, at a monthly rate of
$7,104.87 per month, for an additional contract sum not to exceed $42,629.22 for that six-month
period (“Fourth Amendment”).

F. On January 1, 2018, City and Consultant amended the Agreement for the fifth
time, to extend the term for an additional 12 months, ending December 31, 2018, and amended
the scope of services, for the rate of $7,318.02 per month, for an additional contract sum not to
exceed $87,816.24, for the 12-month period (“Fifth Amendment”).

G. City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement for the sixth time, to
extend the term for an additional 12 months, ending December 31, 2019, and to amend the scope
of services, for the rate of $7,757.10 per month, for an additional contract sum not to exceed



$93,085.20, for the 12-month period. This amendment, combined with the prior amendments,
brings the cumulative Contract Sum to an amount not to exceed $380,913.96.

TERMS

1. Contract Changes. The Agreement is amended as provided herein (new text is
identified in bold italics, deleted text in strike through.)

A. Section 3.4, Term, shall be amended to read as follows:

“Unless earlier terminated in accordance with Article 7 of this Agreement, this
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect from July 1, 2015 until completion of
the services but not past the date of December 31, 20192018.”

B. Section I-V of Exhibit “A,” Scope of Services, are deleted in their entirety
and replaced with the following:

“I. Consultant will perform the following services:

a. Routine cleaning and maintenance shall be completed on all bus shelters/stops
listed in Exhibit “A-1”.

b. Description of Bus Stop Maintenance Responsibilities. Each shelter/stop will be
serviced five (5) days per week. The cleaning area is defined as a minimum area
of 20 feet in length and 10 feet in depth/from the curb to the back of sidewalk. All
stop amenities including, but not limited to, the shelter, bench, signs, and refuse
containers, will be power washed, sprayed, sanitized and wiped down according
to accepted industry standard cleaning methods. This includes cleaning of all
interior and exterior visible surfaces, taking care not to damage any of the
surfaces. Consultant will provide all materials necessary to perform the Scope of
Services.

c. Maintenance of Glass and Plexiglass. Consultant shall clean all glass and
plexiglass surfaces, including the map case, utilizing accepted, industry standard
cleaning methods, such as the use of a squeegee.

d. Refuse Collection: Trash cans located at bus stops must be emptied five (5) days
per week. Trash liners should be well secured in order to contain the refuse within
the container. If trash receptacles are found to be consistently overflowing,
Consultant shall notify the City to determine if an extra receptacle is needed at the
location, an increase in the frequency of trash collection is required, or if there are
circumstances that warrant alternate City action. The Consultant shall also notify
the City if there are missing and/or damaged trash container lids. The City will be
responsible for replacing missing trash lids.

e. The Consultant shall ensure that the public-right-of-way around the bus stop is
free of debris, such as trash and leaves. The Consultant is instructed to contact the
Transportation Services Division immediately to report any damage found to any



part of the bus stop. Missing signs and/or pavement stencils in need of refreshing
will also be reported to the Division.

f. Graffiti Removal. Consultant is to notify the City of any graffiti found at any
shelter/stop. The City shall contact the appropriate department/division to resolve
this matter.

II. As part of the Services, Consultant will prepare and deliver the following tangible
work products to the City:

A. A detailed service schedule that clearly states the days when each bus
shelter/stop will be serviced.

III. In addition to the requirements of Section 6.2, during performance of the Services,
Consultant will keep the City updated of the status of performance by delivering a status
reports:

A. A monthly report detailing what shelters/stops were cleaned/maintained
during the prior month. This report can be attached to the invoice.

IV. All work product is subject to review and acceptance by the City, and must be
revised by the Consultant without additional charge to the City until found satisfactory
and accepted by the City.

V. Consultant will utilize the following personnel to accomplish the Services:

A. Staff and representative of Goodwill Serving the People of Los Angeles
County.”

C. Exhibit “A-1,” attached hereto and incorporated by reference, is added to
the Agreement.

D. Section 2.1, Contract Sum, shall be amended to read:

“For the services rendered pursuant to this Agreement, Consultant shall be compensated
in accordance with the “Schedule of Compensation” attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and
incorporated herein by this reference, but not exceeding the maximum contract amount
of Two Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars and
Seventy Six Cents ($287,828.76)Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Nine Hundred
Thirteen Dollars and Ninety Six Cents ($380,913.96) (“Contract Sum”).

E. Section I of Exhibit “C,” Schedule of Compensation, shall be amended to
read:

“I. Consultant shall perform the following Services at the following rates:

1. For the period commencing July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016: the
monthly rate shall not exceed $6,317.85 per month.



2. For the period commencing July 1, 2016 and ending December 31, 2016: the
monthly rate shall not exceed $6,696.92 per month.

3. For the period commencing January 1, 2017 and ending June 30, 2017: the
monthly rate shall not exceed $6,897.93 per month.

4. For the period commencing July 1, 2017 and ending December 31, 2017: the
monthly rate shall not exceed $7,104.87 per month.

5. For the period commencing January 1, 2018 and ending December 31, 2018:
the monthly rate shall not exceed $7,318.02 per month.

6. For the period commencing January 1, 2019 and ending December 31,
2019: the monthly rate shall not exceed $7,757.10 per month.

F. Section IV of Exhibit “C,” Schedule of Compensation, shall be amended to
read:

“The total compensation for the Services shall not exceed $287,828.76
$380,913.96 as provided in Section 2.1 of this Agreement.”

2. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Sixth Amendment,
all provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and
after the date of this Sixth Amendment, whenever the term “Agreement” appears in the
Agreement, it shall mean the Agreement, as amended by this Sixth Amendment.

3. Affirmation of Agreement; Warranty Re Absence of Defaults. City and
Consultant each ratify and reaffirm each and every one of the respective rights and obligations
arising under the Agreement. Each party represents and warrants to the other that there have been
no written or oral modifications to the Agreement other than as provided herein. Each party
represents and warrants to the other that the Agreement is currently an effective, valid, and
binding obligation.

Consultant represents and warrants to City that, as of the date of this Sixth Amendment,
City is not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no events
that, with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material default
under the Agreement.

City represents and warrants to Consultant that, as of the date of this Sixth Amendment,
Consultant is not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no
events that, with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material
default under the Agreement.

4. Adequate Consideration. The parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that
they have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the
obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Sixth Amendment.



5. Authority. The persons executing this Sixth Amendment on behalf of the parties
hereto warrant that (i) such party is duly organized and existing, (ii) they are duly authorized to
execute and deliver this Sixth Amendment on behalf of said party, (iii) by so executing this Sixth
Amendment, such party is formally bound to the provisions of this Sixth Amendment, and (iv)
the entering into this Sixth Amendment does not violate any provision of any other Agreement to
which said party is bound.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date
and year first-above written.

CITY:
CITY OF CARSON, a municipal
corporation

___________________________
Albert Robles, Mayor

ATTEST:

___________________________
Donesia Gause, CMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP

_________________________________
Sunny K. Soltani, City Attorney
[eqg]

CONSULTANT:
GOODWILL SERVING THE PEOPLE OF
LOS ANGELES COUNTY, a California
corporation

By:_____________________________
Name:
Title:

By:_____________________________
Name:
Title:

Address:

Two corporate officer signatures required when Consultant is a corporation, with one signature required
from each of the following groups: 1) Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President; and 2)
Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. CONSULTANT’S
SIGNATURES SHALL BE DULY NOTARIZED, AND APPROPRIATE ATTESTATIONS SHALL BE
INCLUDED AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE BYLAWS, ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, OR
OTHER RULES OR REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO CONSULTANT’S BUSINESS ENTITY.



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

On __________, 2018 before me, ________________, personally appeared ________________, proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature: _____________________________________

OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

INDIVIDUAL
CORPORATE OFFICER
_______________________________

TITLE(S)

PARTNER(S) LIMITED
GENERAL

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
TRUSTEE(S)
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
OTHER_______________________________
______________________________________

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
(NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES))
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________

___________________________________
TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

___________________________________
NUMBER OF PAGES

___________________________________
DATE OF DOCUMENT

___________________________________
SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

On __________, 2018 before me, ________________, personally appeared ________________, proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature: _____________________________________

OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

INDIVIDUAL
CORPORATE OFFICER
_______________________________

TITLE(S)

PARTNER(S) LIMITED
GENERAL

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
TRUSTEE(S)
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
OTHER_______________________________
______________________________________

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
(NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES))
_____________________________________________
_____________________________________________

___________________________________
TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

___________________________________
NUMBER OF PAGES

___________________________________
DATE OF DOCUMENT

___________________________________
SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.



GoodwiN Service Stops
Carson Circuit - Route A: Cal-State Dominguez Hills

p Location Corner
i1:t’LFt’2Urn1 ‘Lx’LN

1 Avalon/Del Amo NE
2 Avalon/Elsmere NE
3 Avalon/189th St. SE
4 Avalon/184th St. SE
5 Victoria/Avalon SE

liAYAtiI
7 Meadbrook/Lysander NW
8 Rainsbury/Meadbrook NE

12 BitUerlake/Bauchard SE
13 Bitterlake/Keene SE
14 Bitterlake/Hardwick SE
15 AmanthalRadbard NW
16 Central/Radbard SW
17 Victoria/Central SE
18 Victoria/Tamcliff NW
19 AvalonNictoria SW
20 Avalon/184th SE
21 University/Avalon SE
22 University/Coslin SE
23 University/Central SE
24 University/Nestor SE
25 University/Grandee SW
26 Wilmington/Univ. SW
27 Cashdan/Craigjon NW
28 Gunlock/Kramer SW
29 Turmont Broadacres NE
30 Turmont/Tajauta NW

31 TurmonUCentral NW
32 fAnnalee Elem) NE
33 Turmont/Scobey NW

34 Turmont/Campaign NW
35 Galway/Turmont SW

C:\Users\jjo\Documents\Bus Contracts\Goodwill\List of Goodwill services stops by route.xls

egerli
Text Box
EXHIBIT "A-1"




GoodwiN Service Stops
Carson Circuit Route B: Keystone

pp Location Corner
it’irrni

1 Carson Mall/Avalon SW
2 Avalon/213th St. SW
3 Carson/Avalon NW
4 Carson/Grace NW
5 Carson/Neptune NW
6 Carson/Dolores NE
7 Carson/Orrick NW
8 Main/2l8thSt. SW
9 Main/220th St. SW
10 Main/223rd St. SW
11 Main/225th St. SW
12 Main/228th St. SW
13 Main/231st St. SW
14 234th StJMain NW
15 234th/Moneta NW
16 234th/Figueroa NE
17 Figueroal232nd St. SE
18 228th/Figueroa SE
19 228th/Caroldale SE
20 Moneta/228th St. NE
21 Moneta/Shadwell NE
22 Moneta/224th St. NE
23 Moneta/223rd St. NE
24 Monet&220th St. NE
25 Moneta/Carson NE
26 Carson/ Main SE
27 Carson/Dolores SE
28 Carson/Grace SE
29 Avalon/Carson NE
30 Avalon/213th NE
31 Carson Mall/Avalon SE

4

C:\Users\jjo\Documents\Bus Contracts\Goodwill\List of GoodwUl services stops by route.xls



GoodwNl Service Stops
Carson Circuit Route C: Scottsdale

Location Corner
111t’21keh Li

1 Carson MaII/Avabn SW
2 Avalon/213th St. SW
3 Avalon/Carson SW
4 Avalon/220th St. SW
5 223rd StiAvalon NW
6 Grace/223rd St. SW

Lcit* II
8 228th StJGrace SE
9 228th St./Marine SE

10 Avalon/Bayport SW
11 Avalon/Scottsdale NW
12 Sepulveda/Avalon NW
13 Sepulveda/Panama NW
14 Dolores/Sepulveda NE

7[e](JIIII_____

16 Scott Park E

19 Dolores/229th St. NE
20 Dolores/228th St. NE
21 Dolores/223rd St. SE
22 223rd/Grace SE
23 223rd/Avalon SE
24 Bonit&220th St. NE
25 Bonita/Civic Center NE
26 Community Center NE
27 Desford/Civic Center Dr. NE
28 Avalon/213th St. NE
29 Carson MaII/Avaon NE
Fa — —— II — — I —

G:Itransportation\Bus Stop Amenties/Bus Stop Amenties Log 2007 Andrea



Goodwill Service Stops
Carson Circuit Route 0: Metro Blue Line 1

p Location Corner
1ItL1k,ia

1 Del Amo/Leapwood SE
2 Del Amo/Tillman SE
3 Del Amo/Central SE
4 Del Amo/Tajauta SE
5 Del Amo/Alvo SE

— — WTYA1 lTD F1t1t.]
7 Del Amo/Fordyce SE

Santa_F. l_Amo
11 Santa Fe! El Presidio SW
12 Santa Fe/Van Buren SW
13 Santa Fe/Dominguez SW
14 Santa Fe/Madison SW
15 Carson/Santa Fe NW
16 Carson/Evonda NW
17 Carson/Harborview NW

a!1e]I,A:yi*1p

19 Carson/Arnold Center Road NW
20 Carson/Wilmington NW
21 Carson/Martin NW
22 Carson/Vera NW
23 Carson/Perry NW
24 Carson/Bonita NW
25 Carson/Avalon NE
26 Avalon/2l3thSt. NE
27 Carson Mall/Avalon SE

——

-rTrH 1:t1 I .j

C:\Users\jjo\Documents\Bus Contracts\GoodwiII\List of Goodwill services stops by routexls



CITY OF CARSON
Goodwill Service Stops

Carson Circuit Route E: Del Amo

çp Location Corner
‘]1 Ii.

1 Avalon/Del Amo NE
2 Avalon/Elsmere NE
3 Avalon/789th St. NE
4 184th StiAvalon NE
5 Wall/i 84th St. NW
6 WaB/Victoria SE
7 AvalonNictoria SW
8 Avalon/184th St. SW
9 University/Avalon SE

ii Brenner/Leapwood SE
12 Brenner/Fariman SW

15 Central/Charles Willard SE
16 Charles Willard/Harmon SW

18 Wilmington/University
SW

19 Wilmington/Gladwick SW
20 Wilmington/Dimondale SW
21 Del Amo/Wilmington NW
22 Del Amo/Alvo NW
23 Del Amo/Tajauta NW
24 Del Amo/Central NW
25 Del Amo/Tillman NW

C:\Users\jjo\Documents\Bus Contracts\Goodwill\List of Goodwill services stops by route.xls



GoodwW Service Stops
Carson Circuit Route F: Civic Center

p Location Corner
rfl i:]t’71 I r. VLeXVL:]d

1 Carson Mall/Avalon SW
2 213th StiAvalon SE
3 213th StiTroyton SE
4 213th StlWeiser SE
5 213th St./Vera SE
6 Martin/2l3thSt. SW
7 Carson/Martin NW
8 VeralCarson Estates Midway
9 Vera/Ablia SW
10 220th St.Nera Midway
11 220th St/Martin SE
12 220th St./Wilmington SW

I
14 223rd St. © Carson Toyota Midway
15 223rd/Bonita NW
16 223rd StiAvalon NW
17 223rd St/Grace NW
18 223rd St./Dolores NW
19 223rd StjMain NW
20 Figueroal223rd St. NE
21 Steven White Middle School SE
22 FigueroalCarson NE

24 Figueroa © 500 Carson Town NE
25 Torrance/Figueroa SE

27 213th St./Bolsa SE

28 2l3thSt./Dolores SE
29 213th St./Grace SE
30 Avalon/2l3thSt. NE
31 Carson Mall/Avalon SE—

C:\Users\jjo\Documents\Bus Contracts\Goodwill\List of Goodwill services stops by route.xls



Goodwill Service Stops
Carson Circuit Route G: Metro Blue Line 2

Sto Location Corner
I 11:j1i[.]1
1 Carson Mall/Avalon SW
2 Avalon/213th St. SW
3 Carson/Avalon SE—
5 Carson/Bonita SE
6 Carson/Acarus SE
7 Carson/Vera SE
8 Carson/Martin SE
9 Carson/Wilminqton SW—

11 Carson/Arnold Center Rd. SE
12 Carson/Bataan SE
13 Carson/Evonda SE
14 Santa Fe/Carson NE
15 Santa Fe / Before Dominguez Park NE
16 Sante Fe/Dominguez NE

20 Del Amo/Rancho Way NW
21 Del Amo/2059 Del Amo Midway
22 Del Amo/Wilmington NW
23 Del Amo/Alvo NW
24 Del Amo/Tajauta NW
25 Del Amo/Central NW
26 Del Amo/Tillman NW

C:\Users\jjo\Documents\Bus Contracts\GoodwiII\List of Goodwill services stops by route.xls



GoodwiN Service Stops
Carson Circuit Route H: Hemingway Park

çp Location Corner— f1ItV11l[ei
1 Avalon/Del Amo NE
2 Avalon/Elsmere NE
3 Avalon/789th NE

VIhI:51iIi
5 AvalonNictoria NE
6 Avalon/Colony Cove E
7 Avalon/Albertoni SE
8 Avalon/Walnut NE
9 Avalon/169th St. SE

10 Avalon/Gardena SE
11 Alondra/Avalon SE

•
13 McKinley/Alondra SW

I
15 ClaudeNisalia NW
16 Hemmingway Memorial Park NW
17 Avalon/Gardena SW
18 169th St./Avalon NW
19 Ambler/i 69th St. SW
20 Sherman/Billings NE
21 Walnut/Billings SE
22 Walnut1Mettler SE
23 Avalon/Albertoni SW
24 Avalon/Harbor Village W
25 AvalonNictoria SW
26 Avalon/184th St. SW
27 Avalon/189th St. NW
28 Avalon/Elsmere SW



!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!!!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

! ! !

!
!

!

!

!
! ! !

!

!

!!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!!!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!

! ! !

!

!

!

! ! ! !

!

!

!

!
!

! !

!

!

!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! ! ! !

!

!

!

!!!!!!!!

!

! ! ! ! !

!

!

! ! !

!!!!!!

!

!

!

! ! ! !

!

!

! ! ! ! !
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!
!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

! !

!

!
!

!

!!

!

!! !!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

# # ## # #

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

#

# #

# #

#

#

#

#

# # #

#

#
#

#

#

##

# #

#

#

#

#

## # # # #

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

! !
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !
!

!

!

!

!!!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!!!!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!
! ! !

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! ! ! ! ! !

!

!

!

!!!!!!!!!

!

! ! ! ! !

!

!

! ! !

!!!!
!

!

!

!

!

!
! ! !

!

!

!

! ! ! ! ! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! ! ! !

!

!
!

!
!

!

!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!
!

!
! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!
!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

MAIN ST

FIGUEROA ST

WILM
ING

TO
N AV

E

AL
AM

ED
A S

T

213TH ST

SEPULVEDA BLVD

DEL AMO BLVD

BROADW
AY

DO
LO

RE
S 

ST

228TH ST

GRACE AVE

WALNUT ST

SA
NT

A F
E A

VE

LOMITA BLVD

ALBERTONI ST

VE
RA

 S
T

ARTESIA BLVD

GARDENA BLVD

230TH ST

BONITA ST

MARTIN ST

M.L.K. JR. ST

STADIUM WAY

CATSKILL AVE

CYRENE DR

215TH PL

233RD ST

BANNING BLVD

TYLER ST

GALW
AY AVE

238TH PL

189TH ST

TO
W

NE
 AV

E

235TH ST

236TH ST

HELMICK ST

DOUBLE ST

237TH ST

MONROE ST

EL PRESIDIO ST

169TH ST

SANDHILL AVE

168TH ST

231ST ST

186TH ST

MADISON ST

184TH ST

SHEARER AVE

JACKSON ST

221ST STED
GA

R 
ST

ADAMS ST

CHICO ST

HARRISON ST

BITTERLAKE ST

JEFFERSON ST

LUCERNE ST

VAN BUREN ST
MC

HE
LE

N 
AV

E

DUNBROOKE AVE

PROSPECT AVE

MILMORE AVE

FRIES AVE

229TH PL

222ND ST

229TH ST

BILLINGS DR

COLTMAN AVE

182ND ST

TORRANCE BLVD

EAST ST

PACIFIC ST

WASHINGTON ST

ISLAND AVE

FARIMAN DR

TIL
LM

AN
 AV

E

LEAPWOOD AVE

185TH ST

226TH PL

REALTY ST

LINCOLN ST

FERNROCK ST

CANEY AVE

WALL ST
FO

RD
YC

E A
VE

HA
RB

OR
 VI

EW
 A

VE

218TH PL

PERRY ST

EDOM DR

181ST ST

MARINE AVE

COSLIN AVE

BROAD ST

224TH PL

226TH ST

TAJAUTA AVE

225TH ST

CARRIAGEDALE DR

PANAMA AVE

NESTOR AVE

GUNLOCK AVE

219TH ST

INTERMODAL WY

BELSHAW
 AVE

RAINSBURY AVE

CAIRO AVE

BONDS ST

213TH PL

ACARUS AVE

WA
TE

R 
ST

RENTON ST

219TH PL

CA
RL

ER
IK 

AV
E

SALMON AVE

BRADENHALL DR

BIL
LIN

GS
 A

VE

LOYOLA AVE

HARLAN AVE

AN
NA

LE
E 

AV
E

DELORAS DR

CLAUDE ST

EN
SL

OW
 D

R

HASKINS LN

CLIVEDEN AVE

218TH ST

214TH ST

ME
TT

LE
R 

AV
E

JAMISON AVE

ANELO AVE

238TH ST

NE
W

KIR
K 

AV
E

KE
EGAN AVE

220TH PL

CA
MP

AIG
N 

DR

CLUFF ST

EM
BA

SS
Y A

VE

DIMONDALE DR

KEMP AVE

RECREATION RD

RAVENNA AVE

RONAN AVE

UT
ILI

TY
 W

Y

SC
OB

EY
 AV

E

227TH ST

215TH ST

LYSANDER DR

PISMO DR

MA
RG

AY
AV

E

SHERMAN DR

JAY ST

JOEL ST

216TH ST

DESFORD ST

ALVAR PL

NORTHWOOD AVE

DENWALL DR

244TH ST

FRANCISCO ST

234TH ST

221ST PL

BROADACRES AVE

GINA DR

234TH PL

MEADBROOK ST

BOLSA AVE

MA
RIB

EL
AV

E

DALFSEN AVE

SANDLAKE AVE

GRANDEE AVE

ALONDA DR

REINHART AVE

232ND PL

GULF AVE

MARGARET ST

SWOPE ST

224TH ST

AR
NO

LD
 C

EN
TE

R 
RD

232ND ST

BA
LT

IC
 AV

E

MILLMONT ST

NEPTUNE AVE

164TH ST

LYNTON AVE

CALIFON ST

ED
DI

NG
TO

N 
DR

CARMEL DR

WEISER AVE

162ND ST

163RD ST

HOLBORN DR

ANDMARK AVE

249TH ST

ORCHARD

HUGGINS DR

KINGSVIEW
AVE

FIAT ST

WADLEY AVE

LEGEND AVE

AM
AN

TH
A A

VE

MARBELLA AVE

ORRICK AVE

LOSTINE AVE

PALM CT

SPICER ST

JO
DY

 LN

BALL AVE

DOVLEN  PL

ABILA ST

209TH ST

CAMBRIA DR

AM
BL

ER
 AV

E

RA
SH

DA
LL

 A
VE

SOUTH OAKHILL CIR

BR
AN

T A
VE

CENTERVIEW DR

JAVELIN ST

BO
NH

AM
 A

VE

BILLINGS DR

ABBOTTSON ST

HANSOM AVE

SE
LW

YN
 AV

E

AR
CH

IBA
LD

 A
VE

208TH ST

THICKET DR

MCKINLEY
AVE

BACH ST

BALARD ST

NEILSON ST

ADRIA MARU LN

CARSON PLAZA DR

KRAMER DR

CR
OC

KE
R 

AV
E

212TH ST

ID
AB

EL
 AV

E

CRAIGJON AVE

RE
EV

ES
 AV

E

ABRI ST

TAMCLIFF AVE

TROYTON LN

PENROD DR

GA
RS

TO
N 

AV
E

BAYPORT ST

BECK ST

MOOREHAVEN DR

BURGROVE ST

CIVIC CENTERDR

ALBERTONI ST

KENBRIDGEDR

NI
CO

LL
E A

VE

SAGEBANK ST

VISALIA AVE

CALBAS ST

SHELL DR

HAXBY CT

SELANDIA LN

JANISST

CA
MB

A A
VE

ENOLA AVE

MA
CIE

L A
VE

CALSTOCK ST

FRANKE ST

ALBREDA ST

HADLER ST

SHADWELL ST

MORRO DR

245TH ST

OR
CH

AR
D 

AV
E

ASPEN HILL RD

SUSAN DR

ROA
DR

CHERITON DR

ELSMERE DR

BAYW
OOD DR

FIAT ST

ALONDRA BLVD
ALONDRA BLVD

GARDENA BLVD
GARDENA BLVD

MAPLE AVE

MONETA AVE

THOMAS DR

BILSON ST

HILLFORD AVE

CRAIG CT

234TH WALK

BRENNER DR

KE
EN

E 
AV

E

CASSIDY ST

NORDBY ST

MERIMAC CT

ALVO AVE

LA
MB

ER
TO

N A
VE

COLLAMER DR

ATMORE AVE

PE
PP

ER
DI

NE
 D

R

KAMM ST

KINARD AVE
CYPRESS DR

HOWARD AVE

NAFFA AVE

CLARION DR

AD
RI

AT
IC 

AV
E

ISHIDA AVE

CAROLDALE AVE

OA KFOR TAVE

MILL VALLEY WAY

231TH ST

MONTEREY DR

BANKERS DR

LIFFORD ST

DELFORD AVE

SOMERSET AVE

SAN PEDRO ST

PONTINE AVE

BAUCHARD CT

HA
RW

ICK
CT

HAIGLER DR

211TH ST

METTL ER
D R

PRICETOW
N AVE

ANNALEE LN

236TH CT

PR OND ALLC T

CYPR
E

S S CIR

MEHDEN AVE

BE
LF

OR
ES

T D
R

SILVAN PL

FAIRHAVEN ST

FRIGATE AVE

WELLFLEET AVE SC
UD

DE
R 

CT

CYRENE ST

SHERMAN AVE

OAK KNOLL DR

BR
AN

DI
 C

T

DA
BL

O N
AV

E

RADBARD ST

BED M A R ST

GENEVIEVE ST

BOLSA ST

COLBECK AVE

229TH AVE

EARLIE AVE

KINGS HILL PL

RADLETT AVE

FIESEL
AV

E

CA
SP

IAN
AVE

BADEAU AVE

NAUSET  CT

CARON CIR

CLARION DR

MACKESON CT

MO
NT

AN
ER

O 
AV

E

ACKMAR AVE

MIDTOW
N AVE

MALLOY AVE

FOLEY AVE

SUSANA RD

FIAT ST

HARW
ILL AVE

SU
DB

UR
Y C

T

CH
E S T N U T DRHOLLY DR

ACACIA DR

MULBERRY DR

219TH ST

OAKFORT AVE

405 FREEWAY

405 FREEWAY

405 FREEWAY

GOMERO
CIR

AU TUMN LEAF CT

THICKET DR

BLA CKB E RR
Y

LN

PEAC H
TREE LN

PO
ND

ER
OS

A
W

AY

ELM
CT

CROCKER AVE

N UTW
O OD

DR

CIVIC PLAZA DR

248TH ST

247TH ST

ADOMAR ST

CARSON PLAZA CT

HICKORY DR

MOREHOUSE DR

246TH ST

DI AMONDALE DR

KAISER CIR

JOPLIN AVE

246TH PL

GALAVAN ST

BRADRICK DR

SALDEE DR

BA
TA

AN
 A

VE

LAUDER ST

MARTINSHIRE ST

FOXW
ELL AVE

SANDPOINT CT

MILLPOINT AVE

MYRTLE
ST

MCKOOL CIR

TANNERBERG CT

SEAGROVE AVE

ROSITA DR

ALONDRA BLVD BROADW
AY

MAIN ST
MAIN ST

ALBERTONI ST

SY
CA

M OR
E

ST

AMANTHA AVE

APRICOT WA Y

FREEDEN ST

TOWNE CT

DATE PALM DR

EV
ON

DA
 AV

E

TA
NY

A 
 AV

E

CLOVERBROOK ST

PERALTA DR

QUIXLEY ST

CHERIE P
L

RITNER ST

CALLAHAN PL

ROBLIN ST

SHERYL CIR

JUDITH PL

WILLOW WY

ROBLIN ST

KRAMER DR

220TH ST

211TH ST

219TH ST

LO
ST

IN E
AV

E

NESTOR AVE

RENTON STBOLSA AVE

ABILA ST

NEPTUNE AVE

229TH ST

LINCOLN ST

231ST ST

VAN BUR E N ST

ELSMERE DR

ABRI ST

214TH ST

AN
CH

OR
 AV

E

CA
RO

LD
AL

E A
VE

TA
JA

UT
A 

AV
E

219TH PL

FERNROCK ST

DELFORD AVE

212TH ST

MILLPOINTAVE

CATSKILL AVE

AVALON BLVD

AV
AL

ON
 BL

VD

WALNUT ST
WALNUT ST

BONHAM AVE

184TH ST

91 FREEWAY
91 FREEWAY

CENTRAL AVE

CHARLES WILLARD ST

NI
CO

LL
E

A V
E

224TH ST224TH ST

223RD ST

FERNROCK ST

MARBELLA AVE

218TH PL

230TH ST

AMANTHA AVE

CA
RO

LD
AL

E A
VE

213TH ST

PRICETOW
N AVE

WALL ST

220TH ST

NICOLLE AVE

RASHDALL AVE

215TH ST

CLARION DR

PA
NA

M A
A V

E

RADBARD ST

218TH ST
NICOLLE

AVE

FIGUEROA ST

189THST

221ST PL

MONETA AVE

222ND ST 222ND ST

PISMO DR

220TH ST

JAVELIN ST

232ND ST

ABBOTTSON ST

DOMINGUEZ ST

DIMONDALE DR
LYSANDER DR

226TH ST

214TH ST

WEISER AVE

NICOLLE AVE

220TH PL

213TH ST

227TH ST

218TH ST

RAVENNA AVE

231ST ST

LOMITA BLVD

ABILA ST

PO
NT

IN
EA

VE

DENWALL DR

BE
LS

HA
W

 AV
E

BOLSA ST

229TH ST

230TH ST

GULF AVE

MONETA
AVE

JAVELIN ST

BELSHAW
 AVE

CATSKILL AVE

BO
NH

AM
 A

VE

JOEL ST

ME
HD

EN
 AV

E

236TH ST

218TH ST

RA
VE

NN
A A

VE

TYLER ST

HELMICK ST

MONETA AVE

STAR OF INDIA LN

DELFORD AVE

CA
RO

LD
AL

E
AV

E

WA
TE

R 
ST

215TH PL

DOMINGUEZ ST

ALBERTONI ST

JAY ST

HI
LL

FO
RD

 AV
E

235TH ST

BANKERS DR

MIDTOW
N

A VE

JAY ST

221ST ST

DESFORD ST

219TH ST

WATER ST

ARCHIBALD AVE

WALNUT ST

232ND PL

MARBELLA AVE

216TH ST

SCOBEY AVE

ISL
AN

D 
AV

E

KRAMER DR

221ST PL

235TH ST

CLARION DR

RA
SH

DA
LL

 A
VE

229TH ST

215TH ST

234TH ST

JOEL ST

RA
DL

ET
T A

VE

ANCHOR
AVE

NEPTUNE AVE

BONITA ST

WADLEY AVE

224TH PL

214TH ST

216TH ST

RONAN AVE

233RD ST

HARLAN AVE

214TH ST

234TH PL

PACIFIC ST

KINARD AVE

CA MB A
A VE

WALL ST

230TH ST

215TH PL

226TH ST

REALTY ST

ELSMERE DR

236TH ST

ATMORE AVE

RADLETT AVE

DESFORD ST

229TH PL

230TH ST

PONTINE AVE

NE
PT

UN
E A

VE

218TH ST
NICOLLE AVE

AMBLER AVE

ENOLA
AVE

CA
IR

O
AV

E

214TH ST

CASSIDY ST

219TH ST

MARINE AVE

238TH ST

REINHART AVE

215TH PL

230TH ST

247TH ST

230TH ST

CE
NT

RA
L A

VE

PRICETOW
N AVE

FO
LE

Y 
AV

E

BACH ST

COLLAMER DR

LINCOLN ST

CENTRAL AVE

229TH PL

HILLFORD AVE

ENSLOW
 DR

AM
BL

ER
 AV

E

MI
DT

OW
N 

AV
E

DENWALL DR

CATSKILL AVE

CA
IR

O 
AV

E

MILLMONT ST

224TH PL

KINARD AVE

RAVENNA AVE

MARBELLA AVE

DENWALL DR

219TH ST

REALTY ST

222ND ST

AL
AM

ED
A S

T

233RD ST

226TH PL

TAR RA NT AVE

RAVENNA AVE

NEPTUNE AVE

LOSTINE AVE

215TH ST

215TH ST

ELSMERE DR

222ND ST

AN
CH

OR
AVE

FRIGATE AVE

CLARION DR

TILLMAN AVE

ORRICK AVE

225TH ST

231ST ST

218TH ST

163RD ST

RAVENNA AVE

K INARD
AVE

RONAN AVE

222ND ST

NI
CO

LL
E A

VE

GULF AVE

232ND ST

BRENNER DR

RENTON ST

HANSOM AVE

MO
NE

TA
 AV

E

215TH ST

ANNALEE AVE

W EI
SE

R
AV

E

219TH ST

MO
NE

TA
 AV

E

211TH ST

JAY ST

CR
OC

KE
R 

AV
E

JAY ST

168TH ST

KRAMER DR

CA
MP

AIG
N 

DR

FR
IG

AT
EA

VE

221ST ST

MARBELLA AVE

ABBOTTSON ST

218TH ST

GULFAVE

MONETA AVE
218TH PL

AR
CH

IBA
LD

 A
VE

249TH ST

GUNLOCK AVE

MARTINSHIRE ST

CLARION DR

ARCHIBALD AVE

FRIES
AVE

KINARD AVE

CAMPAIGN DR

FIAT ST

LEAPW
OOD AVE

HELMICK ST

WA
LL

 S
T

FRIES AVE

MILLPOINT AVE

238TH ST

SHADWELL ST

HELMICK ST

KIN
AR

D 
AV

E

AM
BL

ER
 AV

E

214TH ST

238TH PL

ISLAND AVE

218TH ST

CLARION DR

TILLMAN AVE

233RD ST

GLADWICK ST

CA
TS

KI
LL

 AV
E

212TH ST

234TH ST

FRIES AVE

M IDT OW N
AVE

EDDINGTON DR

LEGEND
AVE

222ND ST

219TH ST

CAROLDALE AVE

NEPTUNE AVE

ANCHOR AVE

BI
RC

HK
NO

LL
 D

R

212TH ST

222ND ST

DIMONDALE DR

214TH ST

ME
TT

LE
R 

AV
E

BACH ST

PA
NA

MA
 AV

E

MARGARET ST

DESFORD ST

BONDS ST

WADLEY AVE

219TH ST

ALVO AVE

MAPLE AVE

CHARLES WILLARD ST

BEACHEY PL

GLENN CURTISS ST

HARMON AVE

BISHOP AVE

AV
AL

ON
 BL

VD

VICTORIA ST

VICTORIA ST

MAIN
 ST

RONAN
AVE

GRACE AVE

WILMINGTON AVE
WILMINGTON AVE

WILMINGTON AVE

DEL AMO BLVD

AVALON BLVD

BRENNER DR

HA
RB

OR
 VI

EW
 A

VE PROSPECT AVE

SA
NT

A F
E A

VE

AL
AM

ED
A S

T

AL
AM

ED
A S

T

AL
AM

ED
A S

T

SA
NT

A F
E A

VE

WI
LM

IN
GT

ON
 AV

E

SEPULVEDA BLVD AL
AM

ED
A S

T

SEPULVEDA BLVD

AL
AM

ED
A S

T

SEPULVEDA BLVDSEPULVEDA BLVD

FIGUEROA ST

MAIN ST

LOMITA BLVD

SEPULVEDA BLVD

248TH ST

247TH ST

FRIES AVE

WI
LM

IN
GT

ON
 AV

E

WI
LM

IN
GT

ON
 AV

E

DEL AMO BLVD

MAIN ST

FIGUEROA ST

228TH ST

231ST ST

ANC HO
R

AV
E

AV
AL

ON
 BL

VD
AV

AL
ON

 BL
VD

BA
NN

IN
G 

BL
VD

233RD ST

230TH ST

DO
LO

RE
S 

ST

228TH ST

CARSON ST

MAIN ST

DOLORES ST

C A
TA

L P
A

W
AY

MAIN ST

213TH ST

DOLORES ST
BRADRICK DR

211TH ST

MAIN ST

MAIN ST

MARBELLA AVE

213TH ST

RAVENNA AVE

213TH ST 213TH ST

GRACE AVE

KINARD
AVE

LYSANDER DR

EXA CT

SAVORONAWAY

CYPRESS CIR

MAGNOLIA DR

PEPPERW OOD CT POPLAR CT
APPLE CT

REDW OOD CTLEMON CTEVERGREEN CT

PINE CT

CHERRY CT

ASH CT

PALM CT

MAPLE DR

OLIVE CT

PERSIMM ON DRBUTT ONW
OOD

LN

YE LLOW
OO D

W
AY

ORANG ETREE
D R

ELDERBERRY
C IR

BUTTER-

CE
DA

RB
LU

FF
WA

Y

ALDERW
OOD CT

NUT CT

W
OO

DB
INE

CT

BA
LS

AM
CT

BAYBERRY CTLILA C
CT

HAZE LWOOD
CT

FIRTREE
CT

PECAN
CT

STAGECOACH LN SQUAW PEAK LN

TOMAHAWK LN RAWHIDE LN

UNION HILLS LN

VAQUERO LN

QUAIL ROW LN

PALAMINO LN

OCOTILLO LNWELLS FARGO LN

NAVAJO LNYELLOW LN

ZUNI LN MILLWARD LN

SCOTTSDALE DR

CENTRAL PARK N

MESQUITE LN

LARIAT LNAPACHE LN

CENTRAL PARK S KINGSWOOD LNBOOT HILL LN

CACTUS LN
JACKRABBIT LN

COYOTE LN INDIAN SCHOO L LN

DOVECOTE LN IRONWOOD LN

HORSESHOE LNEASTRIDGE LN

FIESTA LN HICKOCK LN

GERONIMO LN GOLD DUST LN
KIDDIE LN

KIDDIE LN

CAMELBACK AVE N

SCOTTSDALE DR N

CAMELBACK AVE S

SCOTTSDALE DR S

PARADISE VALLEY N

GREENLEAF BLVD

POPPY DR

GRAMBLING DR

SP
RUCE ST

219TH PL

ACOMA DR

ADOBE LN

ASHMILL ST

CLOVERBROOK ST

CARSON

CARSON TOW
N CENTER

COLONY PARK DR

COTTONW
OO

D CT

LEAPW
OOD AVE

KEMP AVE

HACIENDA LN

HI
GH

LAND WAY

ISABELLE PL
ISLAND AVE

LAGOON AVE

MI
SS

IO
N 

DR

CATALINA LN

PO
RT

OL
A

W
AY

PETALUMA LN

SE
RR

A D
R

SULTAN CIR

VI
LL

A PACIFIC A
CIR

WINGATE DR

CLARION ST

CLARION ST

VIA  TESSERA

ATHENA       PL

VIA
 M

AT
TO

NE
LL

A

VE
NI

CE
  S

T

CO
RD

OB
A 

 C
T

VE
RO

NA
  C

T

FIR
EN

ZE
    

  S
T

SAGEBR USH
W

AY

CR
AB

AP
PL

EW
AY

LO
GA

NB
ER

RY
RD

NORTH OAKHILL CIR

ALBERTONI ST

BROADW
AY

BROADW
AY

AVALON

UNIVERSITY DR

CENTRAL AVE

VICTORIA ST
VICTORIA ST

UNIVERSITY DR

FIGUEROA ST
FIGUEROA ST

MAIN ST

GRIFFITH ST

MAIN ST

BROADWAY

VICTORIA ST

UNIVERSITY DR

GLENN CURTISS ST

CASHDAN ST

TURMONT ST
TURMONT ST

TURMONT ST

GLADWICK ST

TURMONT ST

TURMONT ST

DEL AMO BLVD

FIG
UE

RO
A S

T

STADIUM WAY

FIGUEROA ST

DOMINGUEZ STDOMINGUEZ ST

DEL AMO BLVDDEL AMO BLVD

CARSON ST

220TH ST

223RD ST

CARSON STCARSON STCARSON ST

BONITA ST
BONITA ST

AVALON BLVD
AVALON BLVD

223RD ST223RD ST
223RD ST

FIGUEROA ST

220TH ST

CARSON STCARSON ST

WATSONCENTER RD

SELW
YN

AVE

GARSTON AVE

219TH ST

218TH PL

TARRANTAVE

FR
IES

AV
E

BONITA ST

BLVD

VIAVERDE
AMARILLO
CT

COLORADO CIR

PASEO VERA ST

AR
CH

IB
AL

D
AV

E

Bus Stops
! Other Stops
! Carson Transit Stops (225)
# Bus Shelters
! Goodwill (193)
! Toter - WM (44)
! Toter - WM/Goodwill (5)

Date Printed: Wednesday, September 05, 2018
Z:\GISProjects\77 (bus)\toter_goodwill.MXD


	Goodwill Amendment 6.pdf
	Combine.pdf
	List of Goodwill services stops by route 2018-2019.pdf
	Carson Bus stopsshelters September 2018.pdf


